

No. 11-182

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of U.S. Border Control, U.S.
Border Control Foundation, Policy Analysis Center,
Institute on the Constitution, The Lincoln Institute
for Research and Education, Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, English
First, English First Foundation, Virginia Delegate
Bob Marshall, Oklahoma Representative Charles
Key, and Wyoming Senator Kit Jennings
in Support of Petitioners

HERBERT W. TITUS*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West
Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com

**Counsel of Record*
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. AS AN EXERCISE OF THE STATE’S CONCURRENT POWER OVER IMMIGRATION, ARIZONA’S S.B. 1070 IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW	5
A. The Power of Congress to Regulate Immigration into the United States Is a Power Inherent in the Nation’s Sovereignty, Not a Power Delegated by the Constitution	6
B. Arizona’s Power to Regulate Immigration Is Reserved to Arizona by the Tenth Amendment, Subject to Article IV, Section 2 and the Fourteenth Amendment Privileges and Immunities Clause	8
C. S.B. 1070 Is Not Preempted by Federal Immigration Laws	11
II. ARIZONA’S S.B. 1070 IS AN EXERCISE OF ITS CONSTITUTIONAL POWER TO ENGAGE IN WAR AGAINST AN ACTUAL INVASION	

- A. The U.S. Constitution Grants to Arizona the Express Power to Defend Itself against an Actual Invasion 16
- B. The Current Illegal Immigration into Arizona Constitutes an “Actual Invasion,” Against which Arizona Is Authorized to Engage in War 17
- C. Arizona’s “Policy of Attrition by Enforcement” Is a Proper Exercise of Its Express Power to Defend against an Actual Invasion 31

III. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED IN ITS DUTY UNDER ARTICLE IV, SECTION 4 TO PROTECT ARIZONA AGAINST INVASION 32

- A. The Federal Government Imposes Unfunded Mandates on States that Operate as a Magnet to Illegal Aliens . . . 33
- B. Federal Government Policies Empower Illegal Aliens 34
- C. The Federal Government Has Armed Mexicans at the Border 36
- D. The Federal Courts Have Declined to Hold the Federal Government Responsible for Failing to Defend Arizona from Foreign Invasion 37

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 8, Clause 18	9
Article I, Section 9, Clause 1	5
Article I, Section 10, Clause 3	3, 4, 16
Article IV, Section 2	3, <i>passim</i>
Article IV, Section 4	4, 5, 32, 38
Amendment X	3, 8, 9, 11
Amendment XIV	3, 8, 9, 12
<u>TREATIES & STATUTES</u>	
Arizona S.B. 1070	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Ambach v. Norwick</u> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	10
<u>Bond v. United States</u> , 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011)	11
<u>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</u> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982) . . .	12
<u>California v. United States</u> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9 th Cir. 1997)	37, 38
<u>Chae Chin Ping v. United States</u> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	7
<u>Chiles v. United States</u> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11 th Cir. 1995)	38
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	7
<u>Edwards v. California</u> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941)	9
<u>Foley v. Connelie</u> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978)	10
<u>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</u> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	7, 9
<u>Graham v. Richardson</u> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	10
<u>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</u> , 92 U.S. 259 (1875)	6
<u>Hicklin v. Orbeck</u> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	13, 15

<u>Passenger Cases</u> , 48 U.S. (7 How.) 283 (1849)	6, 10
<u>Pavdan v. United States</u> , 82 F.3d 23 (2 nd Cir. 1996)	38
<u>Paul v. Virginia</u> , 75 U.S. (Wall) 168 (1869)	12
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	34
<u>Sugarman v. Dougall</u> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	10
<u>Texas v. White</u> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall) 700 (1869)	8
<u>Toomer v. Witsell</u> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	12
<u>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</u> , 322 U.S. 533 (U.S. 1944)	17
<u>Wyeth v. Levine</u> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

2010 Census Constituent FAQs, Q. 2 (U.S. Department of Commerce, Economics and Statistics Administration, U.S. Census Bureau)	35
M. Alonzo, “Phoenix, Arizona: America’s kidnapping capital is brutal,” <i>Miami New Times</i> (Aug. 12, 2010)	33
AP, “Chertoff downplays Mexican military incursions,” <i>The Salt Lake Tribune</i> (Jan. 19, 2006)	30
Associated Press, “Mexico Says U.S. Man Smuggled Grenade Parts for Sinaloa Cartel” (Sep. 6, 2011)	27
“ATF ‘Gunrunner’ program may be years old,” CBS News (Mar. 8, 2011)	36
S. Attkisson, “Terry family marks one year anniversary of death of their son, Brian Terry, murdered border patrol agent,” CBS News (Dec. 14, 2011)	37

E. Barnes, “Cost of Illegal Immigration Rising Rapidly in Arizona, Study Finds,” Fox News (May 17, 2010)	34
P. Bonnefoy, “Chile’s changing demographics” (Jan. 28, 2011)	20
W. Booth, “Mexican cartels now using ‘tanks,’” Washington Post (June 7, 2011)	28
Breitbart TV “AZ Cops Threatened by Drug Cartel Snipers at Border” (June 22, 2010)	29
Chow, Shern-Min, “Homeland Security Alert: Terror suspect may be headed to Texas through Mexico,” KVUE (May 18, 2010)	22
Department of Homeland Security, Customs and Border Protection, Office of Border Patrol, Mexican Government Incidents, “2006 Fiscal Year Report”	30
A. Dome, “Illegal immigrant to stand trial for murder, rape” (Aug. 13, 2010)	33
J. Elliot, Debates of the State Conventions on the Federal Constitution	16
“Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population Residing in the United States: January 2005 ,” August 2006	18
The Federalist (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Fund: 2001)	16
Federation for American Immigration Reform, “Characteristics of the Illegal Alien Population” (Nov. 2007)	19
Federation for American Immigration Reform, “Illegal Immigration and Public Health” (2009)	19
FOIA Response from Customs and Border Protection to Judicial Watch (Feb. 17, 2011)	22

D. Frosch, A New Fight on Licenses for Illegal Immigrants, <i>New York Times</i> (Jan. 18, 2012)	35
M. Garcia, “Canada: A Northern Refuge for Central Americans,” Migration Information Source (Apr. 2006)	20
W. Lajeunesse, “U.S. Government Used Taxpayer Funds to Buy, Sell Weapons During ‘Fast and Furious,’ Documents Show,” Fox News (Sep. 26, 2011)	36
Letter from Senator Charles E. Grassley to Eric H. Holder, (Apr. 13, 2011)	36
A. Hudson, “Ineligible Voters May Have Cast a Number of Florida Ballots (Election 2000),” <i>The Washington Times</i> (Nov. 29, 2000)	36
“Judicial Watch Obtains New Border Patrol Apprehension Statistics for Illegal Alien Smugglers and ‘Special Interest Aliens,’” Judicial Watch (Mar. 9, 2011)	23
R. Justich, “The Underground Labor Force Is Rising To The Surface” (Jan. 3, 2005)	18
“Kidnappings, Home Invasions Sparked Ariz. Law,” Newsmax (Apr. 27, 2010)	33
F. Klopott, “Va. man accused of helping smuggle Somalis into U.S.,” <i>The Examiner</i> (2010)	22
T. Lichtenwald and F. Perri, “Smuggling Tunnels: The Need for a Transnational Analysis (Spring 2011)	29
“Los Zetas called Mexico’s Most Dangerous Drug Cartel,” CNN (Aug. 6, 2009)	27
H. MacDonald, “Crime & the Illegal Alien: The Fallout from Crippled Immigration Enforcement,” Center for Immigration Studies (June 2004)	19

McDonnell, Patrick, “Customs ill-equipped to stop drug smugglers' aerial invasion,” <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (Sept. 18, 1988)	29
“Mexican flag flies at U.S. post office: Old Glory stamped on in protest by backers of illegal immigration,” World Net Daily (Aug. 29, 2006)	26
“Mexican military incursions reported,” <i>The Washington Times</i> (Jan. 17, 2006)	31
“Mexico police seize anti-aircraft weapon near US border,” Agence France-Presse (Apr. 14, 2009)	27
“Migration Can Deliver Welfare Gains,” The World Bank (Nov. 16, 2005)	21
C. Nielsen, “Illegal immigrants bring problems to border parks,” Our National Parks (May 5, 2008)	24
J. Nowak, R. Rotunda & J. Young, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (3d ed., West: 1986)	7
Overview EMTALA, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (Feb. 2, 2012)	34
K. Pavlich, “Attorney General in Mexico: 200 Murders Result of Operation Fast and Furious,” Townhall.com (Sep. 21, 2011)	37
Pew Hispanic Center, Statistical Portrait of the Foreign-Born Population in the United States, 2009	19
J. Seper, “Armed illegals stalked Border Patrol,” <i>The Washington Times</i> (Nov. 22, 2011)	24, 28
J. Seper, “Signs in Arizona warn of smuggler dangers: Drivers advised to travel north ,” <i>The Washington Times</i> (Aug. 31, 2010)	29
D. Sheehy, <u>Fighting Immigration Anarchy</u> , iUniverse (2009)	25

“Snipers target border agents,” <i>The Washington Times</i> (Feb. 3, 2005)	28
“Stalin Stands Alone: Early Battles on the Eastern Front”	18
J. Taylor, “U.S. agents find rocket launcher near Mexico border,” Reuters (Sep. 14, 2011)	27
Webster’s 1828 American Dictionary of the English Language	17
J. Winter, “Feds Issue Terror Watch for the Texas/Mexico Border,” FOXNews.com (May 26, 2010)	22
“Whistleblower ATF Agent John Dodson Exposes Deadly ‘Operation Gunrunner,’” CBS News (Mar. 4, 2011)	37
Zogby Poll, “American Views of Mexico and Mexican views of the U.S.,” Part II (June 6, 2002)	25
